## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:- Initiation of Regular Departmental Action against Shri Tarun Kumar Arora the then Executive Engineer, Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu, and Shri Padam Bhushan Suri, the then Executive Engineer, Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu in Writ Petition No.3954/2019 titled Shri Maha Lakshmi Rigs V/s UT of J&K & Ors. - Appointment of Inquiry Officer thereof.

> Government Order No: 162 -JK(JSD) of 2024 Dated: 23.07.2024

In terms of Rule 33 (4) of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956, Shri Manoj Gupta I/c Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Flood Control, Jammu is hereby appointed as Inquiry Officer to enquire into the charges framed against Shri Tarun Kumar Arora the then Executive Engineer, Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu, and Shri Padam Bhushan Suri, the then Executive Engineer, Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu.

Besides, Shri Mohinder Singh Manhas, Assistant Executive Engineer, Technical Officer to Executive Engineer, PHE Mechanical Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu shall be the Presenting Officer.

The Inquiry Officer shall conduct an exhaustive enquiry and submit his report/findings alongwith specific recommendations to the Government within 15 days positively from the date of issuance of the Order.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Financial Commissioner/ Additional Chief Secretary Jal Shakti Department.

No: JSD-HRM04/30/2024-A(C.No. 7478451)

Dated: 23 .07.2024

Copy to the:-

- L. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Department. Administration
- 3. Director, Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 4. Administrative Secretary, Public Works ( R&B) Department .
- 5. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 6. Shri Manoj Gupta I/c Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Flood Control, Jammu (Inquiry Officer) alongwith copies of charge sheets, reply of the charged officer and relevant documents.

- 7. Chief Engineer, Jal Shakti, (PHE) Department Jammu.
- 8. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 9. Concerned Officers.
- 10. Shri Mohinder Singh Manhas, Assistant Executive Engineer, Technical Officer to Executive Engineer, PHE Mechanical Ground Water Drilling Division, Jammu (Presenting Officer) alongwith copies of charge sheets, reply of the charged officer and all other relevant documents.
- 11. Pvt. Secretary to the Financial Commissioner (ACS), Jal Shakti Department. 12. I/c Website.
- 13. Government Order file (w.2.s.cs).

Under Secretary to the Government

Jal Shakti Department